Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO.

ANDREW MIKEL, on his own Behalf and as Father and Next Friend of ANDREW MIKEL II,

Petitioner-Appellant,

V.

SCHOOL BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF SPOTSYLVANIA,

Respondent-Appellee.

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Rita M. Dunaway (rita.dunaway@gmail.com) Virginia State Bar No. 46821 John W. Whitehead (johnw@rutherford.org) Virginia State Bar. No. 20361 Douglas R. McKusick (douglasm@rutherford.org) Virginia State Bar No. 72201 THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE Post Office Box 7482 Charlottesville, Virginia 22906-7482 (434) 978-3888 (434) 978-1789 (fax)

Counsel for Appellant

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

- I. The Circuit Court erred in ruling that Andrew's conduct constituted "Violent criminal conduct" within the meaning of Spotsylvania County Schools Student Code of Conduct Section(B)(3). (T. 125-126).
- II. The Circuit Court erred in ruling that the use of any object or weapon, coupled with the conduct described in Student Code of Conduct (E)(4), constitutes a violation of (B)(3). (T. 125).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERRORi
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
NATURE OF THE CASE AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW.1
STATEMENT OF FACTS 2
AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT 12
I. INTRODUCTION12
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW13
III. ARGUMENT14
A. Andrew's conduct is not encompassed by the Spotsylvania County Schools Student Code of Conduct Section(B)(3)(b) or (g), dealing with "Violent criminal conduct," so Andrew's long- term suspension thereunder was arbitrary,
capricious, and an abuse of discretion15
B. The Circuit Court erred in ruling that the use of any object or weapon in combination with conduct that violates Section (E)(4) of the Student Code of Conduct constitutes a violation of Section (B)(3) of the same
C. By imposing discipline on Andrew under
provisions of the Student Code of Conduct that
do not encompass Andrew's conduct, the Board has
violated Andrew's right to due process of law under the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 5:17(i)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559
(1996)
<u>City of Chicago v. Morales</u> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) 26
Collins v. Prince William Co. Schools, 2004 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 28298 (E.D. Va. 2004)14
Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group, 532 U.S.
424 (2001)
<u>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</u> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)26
<u>Goss v. Lopez</u> , 419 U.S. 565 (1974)25
Hicks v. Halifax County School Board, 93 F. Supp.
2d 649 (E.D.N.C. 1999)14
James P. v. Lemahieu, 84 F.Supp.2d 1113 (D. Haw.
2000)
Johnson v. Hart, 279 Va. 617 (2010)14
Martin v. Commonwealth, 224 Va. 298 (1982)16
Monroe County Bd. of Ed. v. K. B., 62 So. 3d 513
(Al. Civ. App. 2010)27
State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S.
408 (2003)
Stephenson v. Davenport Comm. Sch. Dist., 110 F.3d
1303 (8 th Cir. 1997)27
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)14
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)26

Virginia College Building Authority v. Lynn, 260
Va. 608 (2000)14
Wood v. Henry County Public Schools, 255 Va. 85
(1998)13, 16, 25
Statutes
VA. CODE § 22.1-871, 13
Constitutional Provisions
United States Constitution, Amendment 14.12, 25, 30
Other Authorities
67B Am. Jur. 2d Schools § 285 (2010)
